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DRAFT ORDINANCES.

M I N U T E .

T h e  f o l l o w in g  D r a f t  o f  a  p r o p o s e d  O r d in a n c e  is  p u b lis h e d  f o r  
g e n e r a l  i n f o r m a t i o n :— .

An Ordinance to make supplementary provision for the Publie 
Services, the Railway. Services and the Electrical Under* 
takings for the financial year 1943-44.

B E  it  .enacted b y  the G overnor Jo f  Ceylon, w ith  the advice 
and consent o f  the State Council thereof, as fo llow s :—

1. This O rdinance m a y  be  cited  as the Supplem entary 
Appropriation  (1943-44) O rdinance; N o. 1946.

2. In  addition  to  th e  sums declared p ayable  fo r  the 
service o f  the financial yearf-begmiiing on the first d a y  o f  
O ctober, 1943, and. ending on  the thirtieth  d a y  o f  Septem ber, 
1944, b y  or under th e  au th ority  o f  th e  Appropriation  Ordinance, 
N o. 32 o f  1943,— the sum s severally  m entioned in  th e  third 
colum n o f  the F irst, S e co n d f an d  Third Schedules to  this 
Ordinance d n d  am ounting to  th e  sum o f  T w en ty  m illion 
fifty  thousand seven hundred and fifty  four rupees and cents 
seven in- the F irst Schedule, N ine hundred' and n inety  two. 
thousand seven hundred and fifty  four rupees and seventy 
nine' cents in the Second  Schedule and One thousand six 
hundred and s ix ty  five rupees and. cents n inety  in th e  Third 
Schedule, are hereby declared to  be payable fo r  the service 
o f  the aforesaid financial year ou t o f  the revenue , an d  other 
funds o f  the Island, th e  Ceylon G overnm ent R a ilw ay  and 
the E lectrioal U ndertakings, respectively, in respect o f  the 
several services m entioned in the second colum n o f  each  o f  
those Schedules.

F ib st  Schedule,

Short title.

Supplementary 
Appropriation 
for the 
financial 
year 1943-44.

Sums payable  o u t o f  the R evenue o f  the Island.

I. II. III.
Head of Service. Sums declared

Estimates. payable.
_ Rs. o.

1 . . His Excellency the Governor 2,061 88
3 . . State Council 6,333 65
4 . . Audit Office 7,945 36
6 . . Civil Service 44,963 63
8 . . Defence Expenditure 1,490,023 10

17 . . Legal Secretary 114,434 03
21 . . District Courts 21,200 67
22 . . Courts o f Requests and Magistrates

Courts 7,281 54
23 . . Village Tribunals 3,352 28
24 . . Fiscals 99,864 86
32 . . Public Debt 483,414 67
38 . . Government Stores 8,107 41
39 .V Government Press 77,378 53
42 . . Miscellaneous Services 6,277,011 60
49 . . Provincial Administration 128,645 30
62 . . Department o f Prisons and Probation.. 25,720 21
64 . . Zoological Gardens 4,703 60
60 . . Minister of Agriculture and Lands 7,701 92
63 . . Land Commissioner 4,605,175 02
65 . . Survey Department . . 228,160 17
66 . . Department o f  Agriculture 192,794 49
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I. I I . III.
Head o f 

Estimates.

68
69
71
73

78
79 
81

. 90 
91 
93 

100

104
106

107
108 
110 
111 
120 
121 
124 
126

Service. Sums declared
payable. 

Rs. c.
Registrar o f Co-operative Societies 
Irrigation Department 
Irrigation Extraordinary 
C ivil Defence Commissioner (Food 

Supply and Control)
Commissioner o f Local Government . .
Valuation Department
Salt Department
Minister o f Health
Quarantine
Indigenous Medicine . .
Minister o f Labour, Industry and 

Commerce
Controller o f  Labour . .
Controller o f Im ports, Exports and 

Exchange
Controller o f Textiles . .
Controller o f  Prices (Misc. Articles) 
Minister o f Education 
Education
Minister o f Communications and Works 
Colombo Fort Commission 
Public W orks Department 
Public W orks Annually Recurrent

294,238 80 
91,830 91 

270,995 39

1,656,000 61 
613,243 54 

570 19 
606,347 82 

1,834 93 
19,649 70 
14,737 45

11,204 69 
211,443 61

806 87 
18,607 62 

102,466 27 
8,092 34 

409,021 27 
678 10 

1,038,363 11 
41,060 87 

806,397 46

20,050,754 07

Second Schedule.

Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Ceylon , 
Government Railway*

1 . .  Ordinary W orking Expenditure o f the
Railway . .  • • 992,754 79

T h ird  Schedule.

Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Eleotrioal 
Undertakings.

3 . .  Annuities payable to the Revenue o f the
Island on Loans . .  •. 1,665 90

Objects and Reasons.
This Bill makes supplementary provision for the Publio 

Services, the Ceylon Government Railway and the Electrical 
Undertakings for the financial year 1943-44.

D . S. Sen an ayake ,
Minister of Agriculture and Lands and 

Leader of the State Council.
13th July, 1940.
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