



# THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

#### EXTRAORDINARY

No. 9,580 — MONDAY, JULY 15, 1946.

#### Published by Authority.

### PART II.—LEGAL.

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.)

#### DRAFT ORDINANCES.

#### MINUTE.

The following Draft of a proposed Ordinance is published for general information:—

An Ordinance to make supplementary provision for the Public Services, the Railway Services and the Electrical Undertakings for the financial year 1943–44.

BE it enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof, as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (1943-44) Ordinance, No. 1946.

Short title.

Supplementary Appropriation for the financial year 1943-44.

2. In addition to the sums declared payable for the service of the financial years beginning on the first day of October, 1943, and ending on the thirtieth day of September, 1944, by or under the authority of the Appropriation Ordinance, No. 32 of 1943,—the sums severally mentioned in the third column of the First, Second and Third Schedules to this Ordinance and amounting to the sum of Twenty million fifty thousand seven hundred and fifty four rupees and cents seven in the First Schedule, Nine hundred and ninety two thousand seven hundred and fifty four rupees and seventy nine cents in the Second Schedule and One thousand six hundred and sixty five rupees and cents ninety in the Third Schedule, are hereby declared to be payable for the service of the aforesaid financial year out of the revenue and other funds of the Island, the Ceylon Government Railway and the Electrical Undertakings, respectively, in respect of the several services mentioned in the second column of each of those Schedules.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

# Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Island.

I.		II.		III.	
Head of Estimates.				Sums declared payable. Rs. c.	
1		His Excellency the Governor	٤.	2,061	88
3	• •	St. t. S	• • •	5,333	
4	• •	A 1'4 O.M		7,945	
	• •		• •		
6	• •	Civil Service	• •	44,963	
8		Defence Expenditure		1,490,023	
17		Legal Secretary		114,434	
21		District Courts		21,200	57
22	`	Courts of Requests and Magis	trates		
		Courts		7,281	54
23		Village Tribunals		3,352	28
24		Fiscals		99,864	86
32		Public Debt		483,414	67
38		Government Stores		8,107	41
39		Government Press		77,378	53
42		Miscellaneous Services		6,277,011	50
49		Provincial Administration		128,645	30
52		Department of Prisons and Probat	ion	25,720	21
54	• •	Zoological Gardens		4,703	50
60		Minister of Agriculture and Lands		7,701	92
63	• •	Land Commissioner		4,605,175	02
65	• •	Survey Department		228,150	
66	• •	Department of Agriculture		192,794	

I.	II.		III.	
Head of Estimates	Service. –	8	Sums declared payable. Rs. c.	
68	Registrar of Co-operative Societies		294,238	80
69	Irrigation Department		91,830	91
71	Irrigation Extraordinary		270,995	39
73		Food	-	
•	Supply and Control)		1,655,000	61
78	Commissioner of Local Government		613,243	<b>54</b>
79	Valuation Department		570	19
81	Salt Department		606,347	82
. 90	Minister of Health		1,834	93
91	Quarantine		19,549	70
93	Indigenous Medicine		14,737	45
100	Minister of Labour, Industry	and		
	Commerce		11,204	59
104	Controller of Labour		211,443	61
105	Controller of Imports, Exports	and		
	Exchange		805	87
107	Controller of Textiles		18,607	62
108	Controller of Prices (Misc. Articles)		102,466	27
110	Minister of Education		8,092	34
111	Education		409,021	27
120	Minister of Communications and W	orks	678	10
121	Colombo Port Commission		1,038,363	11
124	Public Works Department		41,060	
125	Public Works Annually Recurrent		805,397	46
	•	5	20,050,754	07

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Ceylon Government Railway.

1 .. Ordinary Working Expenditure of the Railway ...

992,754 79

# THIRD SCHEDULE.

Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Electrical Undertakings.

3 .. Annuities payable to the Revenue of the Island on Loans ...

1,665 90

# Objects and Reasons.

This Bill makes supplementary provision for the Public Services, the Ceylon Government Railway and the Electrical Undertakings for the financial year 1943-44.

D. S. SENANAYAKE,
Minister of Agriculture and Lands and
Leader of the State Council.

13th July, 1946.